## RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## MENLO SCHOOL GIRLS BASKETBALL

Upon winning the State Championship

WHEREAS, MENLO SCHOOL GIRLS BASKETBALL finished the season with a stellar 26-5 overall record; and

WHEREAS, MENLO SCHOOL GIRLS BASKETBALL won the State Championship game versus Rolling Hills Prep by a score of 70-63; and

**WHEREAS**, in the Championship game, at the Golden 1 Center in Sacramento, Coco Layton broke the Division II state record for most three-pointers scored in a game, with 5; and

**WHEREAS, MENLO SCHOOL GIRLS BASKETBALL** scored 10 three-pointers in the Championship game; and

WHEREAS, other player highlights from the game included Avery Lee with 9 assists and Coco Layton leading the team with 12 rebounds; and

WHEREAS, the state Champion MENLO SCHOOL GIRLS BASKETBALL team consists of the following 15 player roster: Avery Lee (C), Lauren Sun Mi Oh (C), Bella Stuart, Sylvie Venuto, Georgia Paye, Coco Layton, Cami Gorospe, Valentina Ross, Jazlin Chen, Marissa Li, Tejal Gupta, Danielle McNair, Reena Kagan, Maeia Makoni (C), Sharon Nejad; and

WHEREAS, the CIF CA State Basketball Division II Championship this year is Menlo's 4th one,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors **MENLO SCHOOL GIRLS BASKETBALL** upon their winning the State Championship, and commends the team for its diligent training, practice, and teamwork that made this victory possible.

Dated: June 4, 2019

SUPERVISORS:
CAROLE GROOM, PRESIDENT
DAVE PINE
DON HORSLEY
WARREN SLOCUM
DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest: Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors